with reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties were disposed of at their
carrying amounts at the reporting date, unless the property is depreciable and is held within
a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits
embodied in the property over time, rather than through sale. Previously, where these
properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured using
the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

1(d)(ii) Details of Any Change in the Units (MLT)

3 mths ended

30 Jun 2012 (units)
3 mths ended

31 Jun 2011 (units)

 Issued units as at beginning of period 2,426,317,966 2,426,317,966

 New units issued
 - new units issued - -

 Total issued units as at end of period 2,426,317,966 2,426,317,966

MAPLETREE LOGISTICS TRUST

2012/13 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT

Page 11 of 18

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and the effects on the
adoption of the amendments to FRS 12 are as follow:

 31 Mar 2012 (S$’000)

 As previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

Balance Sheet (Group)

Deferred taxation 53,936 (9,296) 44,640

Unitholders’ funds 2,186,381 9,296 2,195,677

Statement of Total Return
(Group)

Income tax 27,884 (2,382) 25,502

 31 Dec 2010 (S$’000)

 As previously
stated

Adjustments Restated

Balance Sheet (Group)

Deferred taxation 35,385 (7,462) 27,923

Unitholders’ funds 2,072,775 7,462 2,080,237

MAPLETREE LOGISTICS TRUST

2012/13 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNOUNCEMENT

Page 12 of 18

3 mths ended
30 Jun 2012

3 mths ended
30 Jun 2011

 Number of units in issue at end of period 2,426,317,966 2,426,317,966
 Distribution per unit (“DPU”)
 Based on the number of units in issue at end of period

(cents)
1.70 1.60

Footnote:

1. Includes net exchange loss of S$15.2 million. Excluding this, the EPU would be S$1.76.
2. Includes net exchange gain of S$3.6 million. Excluding this, the EPU would be S$1.36.

7 Net asset value (“NAV”) backing per unit based on issued units at the end of the period